Equity	securities  –  –

Bonds  –  –

Real estate  266 040  250 925

Other  102 701  163 957

Total non-listed market prices  368 741  414 882

Total assets at fair value  1 937 718  1 829 532

   of which Tamedia AG shares  –  –

			of	which	assets	used	by	Group	companies  –  –

Expected contributions for the coming year

in CHF 000  2019  2018

Employer	contributions  23 992  23 763

Employee	contributions  21 437  20 547

84

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
 o

f t
he

 T
am

ed
ia

 G
ro

up

Maturity of employee benefit obligations

in	years  2019  2018

Weighted	average	duration	of	employee	benefit	obligations	in	years  14.6  14.0

Sensitivity analysis

in CHF 000  2019  2018

Effects	on	employee	benefit	obligations	as	of	31	December	in	the	event	of

Decrease	of	the	discount	rate	by	0.25%  (69 439)  (65 084)

Increase	of	discount	rate	by	0.25%  64 945  60 979

Decrease	in	salary	increases	by	0.25%  4 678  4 159

Increase	of	salary	increases	by	0.25%  (4 700)  (4 200)

Decrease	in	life	expectancy	by	1	year  69 572  64 361

Increase	of	life	expectancy	by	1	year  (68 703)  (63 254)

Contributions to defined contribution plans

in CHF 000  2019  2018

Total  959  1 280

Liabilities to employee benefit funds

in CHF 000  2019  2018

Liabilities	to	Tamedia	employee	benefit	funds  2 050  752

Liabilities	to	other	employee	benefit	funds  –  –

Total  2 050  752

85

Co
ns

ol
id

at
ed

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
 o

f t
he

 T
am

ed
ia

 G
ro

up

Note 24 Intangible assets

in CHF 000  Goodwill 	 Publishing	rights,  Recognised  Other intangible  Total

   brand rights 	 software 	 assets,

   and other legal rights  project costs  assets under

   construction

Historical cost

As of 31 December 2017  942 298  787 493  77 246  1 372  1 808 410

Additions of consolidated companies  134 753  240 870  1 847  599  378 069

Additions  27  2 257  6 601  989  9 874

Disposals  (1 125)  (5 493)  (10 290)  (10)  (16 917)

Transfers  (27)  –  1 906  (1 879)  –

Currency	effects  (1 672)  (283)  (205)  –  (2 160)

As of 31 December 2018  1 074 254  1 024 844  77 104  1 071  2 177 275

Additions of consolidated companies  7 313  13 733  15 811  –  36 857

Disposals of consolidated companies  (7 303)  (10 863)  (9 047)  (83)  (27 296)

Additions  –  1 354  2 126  6 445  9 925

Disposals  –  (7)  (5 242)  (395)  (5 644)

Transfers  –  –  6 244  (6 244)  –

Currency	effects  (1 299)  (496)  (335)  –  (2 130)

As of 31 December 2019  1 072 965  1 028 565  86 663  794  2 188 988

Cumulative amortisation,

depreciation and impairment

As of 31 December 2017  46 804  187 998  61 869  26  296 697

Depreciation and amortisation  –  42 390  8 476  –  50 865

Impairment  2 293  –  –  –  2 293

Disposals  –  (5 327)  (10 290)  (10)  (15 626)

Currency	effects  (688)  (43)  (117)  –  (848)

As of 31 December 2018  48 409  225 018  59 938  16  333 381

Disposals of consolidated companies  –  (7 066)  (7 398)  –  (14 464)

Depreciation and amortisation  –  54 891  12 218  41  67 151

Impairment  24 730  –  –  –  24 730

Disposals  –  (2)  (5 213)  (16)  (5 231)

Currency	effects  (641)  (95)  (256)  –  (993)

As of 31 December 2019  72 497  272 747  59 289  41  404 574

Net carrying value of assets

As of 31 December 2018  1 025 846  799 828  17 167  1 055  1 843 894

As of 31 December 2019  1 000 468  755 818  27 375  753  1 784 414

Intangible	assets	decreased	by	CHF	59.5	million	from	CHF	1,843.9	million	to	CHF	1,784.4	million.	Changes	to
the	group	of	consolidated	companies	include	the	addition	of	 intangible	assets	belonging	to	the	Zattoo
Group	 and	 the	 sale	 of	 intangible	 assets	 belonging	 to	 Starticket	 AG	 and	 amount	 to	 an	 increase	 of
CHF 24.0 million. Further information on this is provided in Note 1 on changes to the group of consolidated
companies.	In	particular,	investments	were	again	made	in	the	form	of	software	project	costs	that	can	be
capitalised. Depreciation and amortisation amount to CHF 67.2 million. This represents an increase of